

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, COMMISSIONER,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE
HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record

KYLE A. PALAZZOLO
KARA N. INGELHART
Lambda Legal
Defense and Education
Fund, Inc.
105 W. Adams St.
Ste. 2600
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 663-4413
ctaylor@lambdalegal.org

SUSAN L. SOMMER
JENNIFER C. PIZER
OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
Lambda Legal
Defense and Education
Fund, Inc.
120 Wall St.
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Government Intrusion on Fundamental Rights Central to Individual Autonomy, Dignity, and Moral Agency Burdens the Individual’s Ability to Participate Equally in Society	5
II. Laws Unduly Burdening Access to Abortion Implicate the Equal Protection Guarantee Because They Deny Women Equal Participation in Society and Equal Dignity....	14
III. Equality Principles, as Well as Due Process Principles, Require Close Scrutiny of Legislative Justifications of Abortion Restrictions Because of the Difficulty of Rectifying by Legislative Means Laws Unduly Burdening Access to Abortion.....	16
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	9
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24
<i>Gay Law Students Ass’n v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 595 P.2d 592 (Cal. 1979).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	16
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	11
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	21
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5, 10, 12, 15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10, 12, 15, 18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1, 12, 24
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	9
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	16, 23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	2, 5, 7, 9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- Paula Abrams, *Abortion Stigma: The Legacy of Casey*,
35 Women's Rights L. Rep. 299 (2014)..... 18, 22, 23
- William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Challenging the Apartheid of the Closet: Establishing Conditions for Lesbian and Gay Intimacy, Nomos, and Citizenship, 1961-1981*,
25 Hofstra L. Rev. 817 (1997) 20
- William N. Eskridge, Jr., *No Promo Homo: The Sedimentation of Antigay Discourse and the Channeling Effect of Judicial Review*,
75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1327 (2000) 19
- William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Privacy Jurisprudence and the Apartheid of the Closet, 1946-1961*,
24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 703 (1997) 20-21
- Cary Franklin, *Marrying Liberty and Equality: The New Jurisprudence of Gay Rights*,
100 Va. L. Rev. 817 (2014)..... 20
- Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Sex Equality and the Constitution: The State of the Art*,
4 Women's Rights L. Rep. 143 (1978)..... 15
- Erving Goffman, STIGMA: NOTES ON THE
MANAGEMENT OF SPOILED IDENTITY (1963) 22
- Nan D. Hunter, *Living with Lawrence*,
88 Minn. L. Rev. 1103 (2004)..... 8

- Kenneth L. Karst, *The Liberties of Equal Citizens: Groups and the Due Process Clause*,
55 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 99 (2007) 8
- Anuradha Kumar, Leila Hessini, & Ellen M. H. Mitchell, *Conceptualising Abortion Stigma*, 11
Culture, Health & Sexuality 625 (2009) 18
- Sylvia A. Law, *Homosexuality and the Social Meaning of Gender*,
1998 Wisc. L. Rev. 187 (1998) 20
- Brenda Major, Mark Appelbaum, Linda Beckman, Mary Ann Dutton, Nancy Felipe Russo, Carolyn West, *Abortion and Mental Health, Evaluating the Evidence*,
64 American Psychologist 9 (2009) 17
- Brenda Major & Richard H. Gramzow, *Abortion as Stigma: Cognitive Implications of Concealment*,
77 J. of Personality & Soc. Psychol. 735 (1999) 23
- Nancy C. Marcus, *Deeply Rooted Principles of Equal Liberty, Not “Argle Bargle”: The Inevitability of Marriage Equality After Windsor*,
23 Tul. J. L. & Sexuality 17 (2014) 7
- Alison Norris, Danielle Bessett, Julia R. Steinberg, Megan L. Kavanaugh, Silvia De Zordo & Davida Becker, *Abortion Stigma: A Reconceptualization of Constituents, Causes, and Consequences*,
21 Women’s Health Issues (Supp. 3)
S49 (2011)..... 23, 24

Eve Kosofsky Sedgwick, <i>EPISTEMOLOGY OF THE CLOSET</i> (1990)	20
Kristen M. Shellenberg & Amy O. Tsui, <i>Correlates of Perceived and Internalized Stigma Among Abortion Patients in the USA: An Exploration by Race and Hispanic Ethnicity</i> , 118 Int'l J. Gynecology & Obstetrics (Supp. 2) S152 (2012).....	22-23
Neil S. Siegel & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Contraception as a Sex Equality Right</i> , 124 Yale L. J. F. 349 (2015)	14
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Sex Equality Arguments for Reproductive Rights</i> , 56 Emory L. J. 815 (2007).....	15
Reva Siegel, <i>Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 261 (1992).....	18
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Equal Dignity: Speaking Its Name</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. F. 16 (2015).....	6, 7, 13
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Lawrence v. Texas: The "Fundamental Right" that Dare not Speak Its Name</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1893 (2004)	8
Rose Cuison Villazor, <i>The Undocumented Closet</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	20

- Kenneth D. Wald, *The Context of Gay Politics*,
in THE POLITICS OF GAY RIGHTS (Craig A.
 Rimmerman, Kenneth D. Wald &
 Clyde Wilcox eds., 2000) 21
- Tracy A. Weitz & Katrina Kimport, *The Discursive
 Production of Abortion Stigma in the Texas
 Ultrasound Viewing Law*,
 30 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 6 (2015)..... 17, 18
